
1991 MSHSL BOYS CLASS AA - Arrowwood Resort, Alexandria- Nov. 9, 1991 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Minneapolis South        29    2    3    4    6   14   47   59   16:08.8      25.3 
  2   Rochester Mayo          140   21   23   26   32   38   66   84   16:45.0      21.0 
  3   St. Paul Central        154   22   24   28   29   51   52   80   16:48.6      32.5 
  4   Mankato West            181   20   34   35   42   50   94   96   16:55.1      33.5 
  5   Robbinsdale Armstrong   183   11   12   36   60   64   82   86   16:49.7      51.5 
  6   Mounds View             188   15   31   40   48   54   70   78   16:54.8      43.1 
  7   Winona                  201    9   27   41   56   68   83        16:54.7      59.0 
  8   Osseo                   213   16   30   39   53   75   85   93   16:59.0      51.5 
  9   Duluth East             225   10   19   43   65   88   95  103   16:58.7    1:15.3 
 10   White Bear Lake Area    233    8   18   58   73   76  102        16:57.8    1:08.3 
 11   Willmar                 239    5   25   61   69   79  101  104   16:57.6    1:23.1 
 12   Wayzata                 246    1   49   55   67   74   90   97   16:58.7    1:27.7 
 13   Hastings                270    7   37   46   89   91   99  105   17:07.1    1:25.0 
 14   Alexandria              277   17   45   63   71   81   98  109   17:08.6      58.7 
 15   Moorhead                315   13   33   77   92  100  106        17:18.7    1:47.2 
 16   Forest lake             322   44   57   62   72   87  107  108   17:17.7      31.6 
 
1. Mpls. South (Coaches Craig Canham & Warren Kaari) 
    2  Joel Wegener, 12            15:59.7   
    3  Kevin Thiessen, 12          16:01.7   
    4  Dan Virnig, 11              16:05.8   
    6  Nika Jones, 11              16:11.6   
   14  Janaka Bolduc, 12           16:25.0   
   47  Rachid Elaydi, 12           17:05.7   
   59  Luther Ranheim, 12          17:12.5   
Time = 1:20:43.7     Places = 29 
 
2. Rochester Mayo  (Coach John Trolander) 
   21  Justin Ratike, 11           16:36.3   
   23  Matt Bolterman, 12          16:37.0   
   26  Jeremy Smith, 12            16:44.9   
   32  Felipe Navarro, 11          16:49.7   
   38  Mark Evans, 12              16:57.3   
   66  Tim Anderson, 12            17:16.0   
   84  Scott Lund, 12              17:34.2   
Time = 1:23:45.0     Places = 140 
 
3. St. Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
   22  Matt Flory, 12              16:36.9   
   24  Dan LaBarre, 12             16:41.4   
   28  Dan Kohler, 11              16:46.8   
   29  Tim Kersey, 11              16:48.5   
   51  Charlie Merck, 12           17:09.4   
   52  Ed Kohler, 12               17:09.9   
   80  Jeff Flory, 8               17:30.4   
Time = 1:24:02.7     Places = 154 
 
4. Mankato West - (Coach Jim Bassett) 
   20  Jess Heise, 11              16:35.7   
   34  Jon Lloyd, 12               16:52.9   
   35  Neal Tousen, 10             16:54.3   
   42  Mike Berkland, 10           17:03.2   
   50  Todd Landgraff, 9           17:09.2   
   94  Dave Olfert, 10             17:45.8   
   96  Matt Salzwedel, 10          17:51.1   
Time = 1:24:35.1     Places = 181 
 
5. Robbinsdale Armstrong  (Coach Rick Kleyman) 
   11  Fernando Aguirre, 11        16:22.9   
   12  Jesse Bryant, 12            16:23.2   
   36  Dan Lindberg, 10            16:55.0   
   60  Brian Sorbel, 12            17:13.0   
   64  Mark Kunkel, 11             17:14.3   
   82  Jamie Crill, 12             17:32.1   
   86  Joel Heil, 11               17:36.3   
Time = 1:24:08.2     Places = 183 
 
6. Mounds View  (Coach Ross Fleming) 
   15  Tony Riter, 11              16:27.4   
   31  Jon Bougle, 11              16:48.9   
   40  Dan Freimuth, 12            17:01.0   
   48  Robb Stephens, 11           17:06.3   
   54  John Jirasek, 12            17:10.4   
   70  Jered Weiskopf, 11          17:18.3   
   78  Dan Peterson, 11            17:27.6   
Time = 1:24:33.9     Places = 188 

7. Winona  (Coach Jim Flim) 
    9  Brian Thill, 12             16:17.5   
   27  Pete Thern, 10              16:46.2   
   41  Tom O'Hara, 11              17:02.2   
   56  Tony Thern, 12              17:11.0   
   68  Josh Brang, 9               17:16.5   
   83  Jake Dorer, 12              17:33.1   
Time = 1:24:33.3     Places = 201 
 
8. Osseo  (Coach Jim Deane) 
   16  Matt Brinkman, 12           16:32.5   
   30  Ben Swieringa, 11           16:48.7   
   39  Brian Wood, 11              16:59.6   
   53  Mark Paske, 11              17:10.2   
   75  Jeff Potts, 11              17:24.0   
   85  Darren Ehlert, 12           17:35.6   
   93  Brad Motsumoto, 10          17:44.4   
Time = 1:24:55.0     Places = 213 
 
9. Duluth East  (Coach Dick Skogg) 
   10  Dusty Olson, 12             16:22.0   
   19  Bryan Hill, 12              16:35.0   
   43  Drew Pollock, 12            17:03.9   
   65  Al Broderius, 11            17:15.3   
   88  Nate Lutzka, 10             17:37.2   
   95  Chris Sloan, 12             17:47.6   
  103  Mike Asuma, 10              18:17.1   
Time = 1:24:53.2     Places = 225 
 
10. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Don Glover) 
    8  Brian Bailey, 10            16:16.3   
   18  Rauha Rahkola, 11           16:33.0   
   58  Troy Brinkman, 9            17:12.3   
   73  Adam Hejny, 11              17:22.9   
   76  Matthew Grubs, 11           17:24.5   
  102  Joshua Kath, 9              18:11.9   
Time = 1:24:48.9     Places = 233 
 
11. Willmar  (Coach Gayne Stone) 
    5  Scott Hedglin, 12           16:06.0   
   25  Jon Heath, 12               16:42.7   
   61  Matt Werber, 10             17:13.5   
   69  Jim Kasper, 12              17:16.9   
   79  Eric Cronen, 12             17:29.1   
  101  Jon Corneil, 10             18:11.6   
  104  Karl Klint, 12              18:17.3   
Time = 1:24:48.0     Places = 239 
 
12. Wayzata (Coach Bill Miles & John Simmelink) 
    1  Pat Hoard, 11               15:56.1   
   49  Sean O'Day, 11              17:06.7   
   55  Kelly O'Rourke, 11          17:10.8   
   67  Jon Geske, 12               17:16.2   
   74  Frank Steed, 10             17:23.7   
   90  Matt Jones, 12              17:39.3   
   97  Tony Krenz, 12              17:52.7   
Time = 1:24:53.2     Places = 246 



13. Hastings  (Coach DuWayne Minnaert) 
    7  Ryan Rembleski, 10          16:15.5   
   37  Jason Boots, 10             16:55.3   
   46  Eric Johnson, 11            17:05.5   
   89  Tom Johnson, 12             17:38.7   
   91  Greg Stayberg, 12           17:40.4   
   99  Joey Harris, 12             18:00.1   
  105  Don Bahls, 11               18:37.6   
Time = 1:25:35.3     Places = 270 
 
14. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
   17  Brian Stanton, 11           16:32.8   
   45  Jamie Larson, 11            17:05.2   
   63  Steve Kuhnov, 11            17:14.1   
   71  Jeremy Estentson, 9         17:19.7   
   81  Andrew Haase, 11            17:31.5   
   98  Brian Bessingpas, 10        17:54.7   
  109  Kris Robertson, 11          18:58.6   
Time = 1:25:43.1     Places = 277 

 
15. Moorhead  (Coach Greg Grooters) 
   13  Dan Pemble, 11              16:24.0   
   33  Shawn Gilbertson, 10        16:51.4   
   77  Ryan Bowman, 11             17:25.9   
   92  Mike Manger, 11             17:41.1   
  100  Matt Braton, 11             18:11.1   
  106  Craig Beekerleg, 11         18:41.9   
Time = 1:26:33.3     Places = 315 
 
16. Forest Lake  (Coach Bob Fedderly) 
   44  Jeff Christensen, 12        17:05.0   
   57  Tom Goeltl, 11              17:11.2   
   62  Adam Dehmlow, 12            17:13.6   
   72  Steve Meyer, 12             17:22.2   
   87  Eric Andersen, 12           17:36.6   
  107  Jason Deegan, 12            18:46.7   
  108  Josh Nelson, 11             18:46.9   
Time = 1:26:28.4     Places = 322 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Jason Boon, 12              15:51.2    Pcg 
    2     1  Pat Hoard, 11               15:56.1    Way 
    3     2  Joel Wegener, 12            15:59.7    Mso 
    4     3  Kevin Thiessen, 12          16:01.7    Mso 
    5        Matt Anderson, 10           16:03.4    Rw 
    6     4  Dan Virnig, 11              16:05.8    Mso 
    7     5  Scott Hedglin, 12           16:06.0    Wil 
    8        Scott Barnacle, 11          16:07.3    Mtk 
    9     6  Nika Jones, 11              16:11.6    Mso 
   10     7  Ryan Rembleski, 10          16:15.5    Has 
   11     8  Brian Bailey, 10            16:16.3    Wbl 
   12        Paul Michalek, 12           16:16.9    Bke 
   13     9  Brian Thill, 12             16:17.5    Win 
   14        Chris Lundstrom, 10         16:19.4    Nor 
   15        Dimitri Drekonja, 12        16:20.4    Sca 
   16    10  Dusty Olson, 12             16:22.0    DuE 
   17        Eric Knoff, 10              16:22.2    Stw 
   18        Jared Pittman, 10           16:22.7    Nor 
   19    11  Fernando Aguirre, 11        16:22.9    RoA 
   20    12  Jesse Bryant, 12            16:23.2    RoA 
   21        Joel Davis, 12              16:23.4    Trf 
   22        Mike Hanson, 11             16:23.6    Pro 
   23    13  Dan Pemble, 11              16:24.0    Mrh 
   24    14  Janaka Bolduc, 12           16:25.0    Mso 
   25    15  Tony Riter, 11              16:27.4    MoV 
   26        Jesse Christensen, 10       16:30.4    StF 
   27        Joey Keillor, 12            16:31.2    Slp 
   28    16  Matt Brinkman, 12           16:32.5    Oss 
   29    17  Brian Stanton, 11           16:32.8    Alx 
   30    18  Rauha Rahkola, 11           16:33.0    Wbl 
   31    19  Bryan Hill, 12              16:35.0    DuE 
   32    20  Jess Heise, 11              16:35.7    MaW 
   33    21  Justin Ratike, 11           16:36.3    Rma 
   34    22  Matt Flory, 12              16:36.9    Spc 
   35    23  Matt Bolterman, 12          16:37.0    Rma 
   36    24  Dan LaBarre, 12             16:41.4    Spc 
   37        Colin Rusch, 10             16:42.0    Rsv 
   38    25  Jon Heath, 12               16:42.7    Wil 
   39        Joe Tscholl, 12             16:43.3    Buf 
   40        Dan Warn, 12                16:43.7    Cdh 
   41    26  Jeremy Smith, 12            16:44.9    Rma 
   42    27  Pete Thern, 10              16:46.2    Win 
   43    28  Dan Kohler, 11              16:46.8    Spc 
   44    29  Tim Kersey, 11              16:48.5    Spc 
   45    30  Ben Swieringa, 11           16:48.7    Oss 
   46    31  Jon Bougle, 11              16:48.9    MoV 
   47    32  Felipe Navarro, 11          16:49.7    Rma 
   48    33  Shawn Gilbertson, 10        16:51.4    Mrh 
   49        Bryan Schmidt, 12           16:51.6    Buf 
   50    34  Jon Lloyd, 12               16:52.9    MaW 
   51    35  Neal Tousen, 10             16:54.3    MaW 
   52    36  Dan Lindberg, 10            16:55.0    RoA 
   53    37  Jason Boots, 10             16:55.3    Has 
   54        Kevin Betts, 11             16:56.1    Dce 
   55    38  Mark Evans, 12              16:57.3    Rma 
   56    39  Brian Wood, 11              16:59.6    Oss 
   57    40  Dan Freimuth, 12            17:01.0    MoV 
   58    41  Tom O'Hara, 11              17:02.2    Win 
   59        Jason Mallin, 12            17:02.9    Rsv 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    42  Mike Berkland, 10           17:03.2    MaW 
   61    43  Drew Pollock, 12            17:03.9    DuE 
   62        Chad Pallansch, 11          17:04.1    SkR 
   63    44  Jeff Christensen, 12        17:05.0    FoL 
   64    45  Jamie Larson, 11            17:05.2    Alx 
   65    46  Eric Johnson, 11            17:05.5    Has 
   66    47  Rachid Elaydi, 12           17:05.7    Mso 
   67    48  Robb Stephens, 11           17:06.3    MoV 
   68    49  Sean O'Day, 11              17:06.7    Way 
   69        Drew Hendrickson, 12        17:07.3    Rsm 
   70        Jeramy Novak, 12            17:08.7    Mon 
   71    50  Todd Landgraff, 9           17:09.2    MaW 
   72    51  Charlie Merck, 12           17:09.4    Spc 
   73    52  Ed Kohler, 12               17:09.9    Spc 
   74    53  Mark Paske, 11              17:10.2    Oss 
   75    54  John Jirasek, 12            17:10.4    MoV 
   76    55  Kelly O'Rourke, 11          17:10.8    Way 
   77    56  Tony Thern, 12              17:11.0    Win 
   78    57  Tom Goeltl, 11              17:11.2    FoL 
   79    58  Troy Brinkman, 9            17:12.3    Wbl 
   80    59  Luther Ranheim, 12          17:12.5    Mso 
   81    60  Brian Sorbel, 12            17:13.0    RoA 
   82    61  Matt Werber, 10             17:13.5    Wil 
   83    62  Adam Dehmlow, 12            17:13.6    FoL 
   84    63  Steve Kuhnov, 11            17:14.1    Alx 
   85    64  Mark Kunkel, 11             17:14.3    RoA 
   86    65  Al Broderius, 11            17:15.3    DuE 
   87    66  Tim Anderson, 12            17:16.0    Rma 
   88    67  Jon Geske, 12               17:16.2    Way 
   89    68  Josh Brang, 9               17:16.5    Win 
   90    69  Jim Kasper, 12              17:16.9    Wil 
   91    70  Jered Weiskopf, 11          17:18.3    MoV 
   92    71  Jeremy Estentson, 9         17:19.7    Alx 
   93    72  Steve Meyer, 12             17:22.2    FoL 
   94    73  Adam Hejny, 11              17:22.9    Wbl 
   95    74  Frank Steed, 10             17:23.7    Way 
   96    75  Jeff Potts, 11              17:24.0    Oss 
   97    76  Matthew Grubs, 11           17:24.5    Wbl 
   98    77  Ryan Bowman, 11             17:25.9    Mrh 
   99    78  Dan Peterson, 11            17:27.6    MoV 
  100    79  Eric Cronen, 12             17:29.1    Wil 
  101    80  Jeff Flory, 8               17:30.4    Spc 
  102    81  Andrew Haase, 11            17:31.5    Alx 
  103    82  Jamie Crill, 12             17:32.1    RoA 
  104    83  Jake Dorer, 12              17:33.1    Win 
  105    84  Scott Lund, 12              17:34.2    Rma 
  106    85  Darren Ehlert, 12           17:35.6    Oss 
  107    86  Joel Heil, 11               17:36.3    RoA 
  108    87  Eric Andersen, 12           17:36.6    FoL 
  109    88  Nate Lutzka, 10             17:37.2    DuE 
  110    89  Tom Johnson, 12             17:38.7    Has 
  111    90  Matt Jones, 12              17:39.3    Way 
  112    91  Greg Stayberg, 12           17:40.4    Has 
  113    92  Mike Manger, 11             17:41.1    Mrh 
  114    93  Brad Motsumoto, 10          17:44.4    Oss 
  115    94  Dave Olfert, 10             17:45.8    MaW 
  116    95  Chris Sloan, 12             17:47.6    DuE 
  117    96  Matt Salzwedel, 10          17:51.1    MaW 
  118    97  Tony Krenz, 12              17:52.7    Way 
  119    98  Brian Bessingpas, 10        17:54.7    Alx 
  120    99  Joey Harris, 12             18:00.1    Has 
  121        John Hogen, 12              18:06.5    Hib 
  122   100  Matt Braton, 11             18:11.1    Mrh 
  123   101  Jon Corneil, 10             18:11.6    Wil 
  124   102  Joshua Kath, 9              18:11.9    Wbl 
  125   103  Mike Asuma, 10              18:17.1    DuE 
  126   104  Karl Klint, 12              18:17.3    Wil 
  127   105  Don Bahls, 11               18:37.6    Has 
  128   106  Craig Beekerleg, 11         18:41.9    Mrh 
  129   107  Jason Deegan, 12            18:46.7    FoL 
  130   108  Josh Nelson, 11             18:46.9    FoL 
  131   109  Kris Robertson, 11          18:58.6    Alx 
 


